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Compalint Type Complaint Number Officer Remarks

Commercial Dust/Particles

01/04/2009 WK/200902584 ZP

Had already left work so unable to deal and only picked up complaint day later . Have informed admin to
check in future which Officers are still in work and refer complaint directly to them so they may visit site as
nuisance is occuring. zp

2/4 -During meeting with Kylie she informed me that she visited Bradly gardens that night (and 1 believe site
was shut down due to noise levels evident in vernon close ? ) zp '

0170672009 TTTWK200904088 LMP i i ] .
01/06/09 Visited the property. No visible aitborne dust but ¢lear deposition on the window sills and when
wiped the kitchen worktop with his hand a similar, dark grey dust could be seen - this was reported to

have built up since 10:30 this moming when the worktop was wiped off reported that she had seen the
dust blowing in when lit by sunlight that morning.) Wind blowing intermittently but strongly from the site,
hot and dry - vehicles could be heard operating on the site but culd not be seen. reported that he had

attempted to speak with Kylie but she had not been availble. Advised him of the general controls in force and
that we would be investigating further. LMP

02/06/09 Passed the detailsto . for consideration with the other issues being discussed with Kylie. LMP

{ 4

02/06/2009 WK/200904595 Zp
2/6- spoke to _ in person internal window cills covered in black dust informed her that I had just come
back from a meeting with Kylie jones and that water bowsers were operating on site and no sign of dust
emanating off site today, but dust scan had shown increase dust coverage over past weeks due to dry weather.
That you would expect dust in air from an operation like this. Agreed that I would inform Kyli¢ of complaint
and ask her to ring direct. zp NFA

Commercial Dust/Particles 3

Dust,Ash,Grit,Smuts

02/06/2009 WK/200904116 ZP _

2/6- 12.20-12.30 T/C to Kylie Jones on both land line and mobile no reply. T/c to front desk answerphone
message left for them to ring me back. DAve Dier and MC have gone out on site to witness dust nuisance.
12.35-t/c to have informed him of my actions. i.e officer on site, tried to contact Miller Argent |
have a meeting with Kylie at 2pm will discuss with her then. zp

Dustscan shows increase in dust from 28April - MAy 18 day period dust from site and road. zp

sit(\ _sit at 4pm no sign of dust over Vernon close

email recieved from Kylie 25/6/09 zp ‘

Yes | have discussed with them and I will be visiting them at there properties to discuss this afternoon. We

have the full fleet of dust suppression units out, nonetheless we shut down 3 excavators from 19:30 pm last
. night and.everything. stood-on &-off from-07 10-am--09:15-am-this'-morning, one excavator will not work ™
today as the material she is to did potentially will cause dust.

Fog Cannon due to arTive tomorrow.
No exceedences on the 24hr average for the TEOM.

Hope this helps, let me know if you need anymore info at this stage.
Kind regards

Kylie

S>>M"e 0, < ’ @merthyr.gov.uk> 25/06/2009 12:50 pm >>>

Hi Kylie - just received two complaints from regarding dust. They have informed me
that they have both already contacted the company.

Regards

34
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“ Compalint Type Complaint Number Officer Remarks
15/04/09 Visited nos. 32 and 28 (no access at 32). Observed the excavator operating in direct line of site just

below the horizon. Noise clearly audible outside the properties but not a nuisance at the time of the visit. It
could barely be heard inside no. 28 in the GFF room with the windows closed and the TV on but when the
TV was muted the noise was apparent as a low frequency drone rising and falling approx 2-3dB(A) above
background. Indicative that a problem might exist in the summer during the evening or early moming when
background noise levels would be lower and the windows would be expected to be open. Weather was
extremely windy (from the east) with intermittent light rain/low cloud and unsuitable for taking noise level
measurements. LMP

15/04/09 Advised v of the findings and of the fact that further readings are planned for the evening
as it is more likely that a nuisance will exist when the background noise level is lower. LMP

16/04/09 Discussed the matter with - . Kylie has not yet responded to her call but the matter of the
continued extraction during the period of easterly winds is to be raised as it conflicts with the company's
undertaking not to do so. LMP

20/04/2009 WK/200902828 LMP
20/04/09 Visited Llwyn-yr-Eos at 18:15 and stayed until 19:00hrs. No visible activity on the site and no noise
at all - very quiet in the area. Weather clear and calm with very high, light cloud. LMP

21/04/09 Telephoned and advised - he confirmed it had been quiet last night and stated it had also
be— very quiet the night before. Complaint referred to Sat 18th. LMP

02/06/2009 WK/200904096 zp
2/6- Complainant only wanted comlpaint logged discussed with kylie. zp

09/06/2009 WK/200904297 LMP

09/06/09 Telephoned - involved with a customer at the time - requested a ring back. He telephoned
last week and yesterday - very annoyed at the lack of initial response although he admitted that Peter
Diamond had visited last night and dealt with the noise that was causing problems at the time. LMP

09/06/2009 WK/200904512 LMP

097409 He is living by the Bogey Road ( ) - MA foreman visited last week and stopped most
of tne noise. Also dust particularly bad at the time. Advised him on the taking of noise measurements and, in
response to his inquiry regarding access to the monitoring data from the fixed sites under FOI, referred him to
Planning. Informed - of the receipt of the complaint. LMP

29/06/2009 WK/200905105 LMP
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Compalint Type Complaint Number Officer Remarks

29/06/09 Telephone firesponse to a message received. He stated that the noise was very bad at
that moment (12:40pm) and had been since that moming. He stated that he had contacted his solicitor who
had advised him to notify us of any incidents. Advised him that was currently at lunch but [ would
discuss the matter on her return with a viedy to visiting to assess the level of noise - advised that his
wife would be in all day should we wish to do so.

Discussed the matter with . - and agreed a visit to assess the noise.

Arrived on site at 15:30. Wind gusting force 3 variable direction, sunny and hot (27.5'C) with high light
cloud. Excavator noise clearly audible but not a statutory nuisance although,..it_wa&moreuaudi»bledoutside«no.“' :

32 thanelsewhere in the Close.” ~ advised that the noise level had-dropped at around 14:00hrs. Agreed
that she would contact us when the problem next recurred. LMP

30/06/09 Advised . of the findings and discussed arrangements for notifying Kylie in future. LMP

Noise-Commercial 7
Noise-Heavy Indust 7 (
02/04/2009 WK/200902456 P

2/4 -complaint discussed with Kylie Jones EA had forwarded complaint to her before passing on to us. She
had contacted complainant. NFA

15/04/2009 WK/200902738 zp ) o

16/4- t/c to . she could hear bucket head of machinery when sitting in dinning room with
windows shut lunch time. Also very loud in garden . raining easternly wind. 6pm in night watched TV
upstairs in bedroom no noise heard see complaint 200902740 for further info. Explained had visited area
(with LMP) at 10.30am and contacted Miller Argent.
Requested she ring me if noise level loud again I would try and visit her at home to assess level. zp

15/04/2009 WK/200902740 ZpP
15/4 -site visit to Bradley gardens, incline cottages, mount view, Twyn - very wind /raining. Could clearly )
hear excavator in bradley gardens clear line of site. Went inside number with TV on / S ¢

window shut could not hear could not hear noise when talking. When TV off and listened for noise could
hear low level drown. Considered not a Stat Nuisance due to time of day,(10.30am) weather conditions and
level of noise inside did not affect enjoyment of property. Lady did say was louder in bedroom but did not
wake her up and didn't affect her when busy in day.

Mount View - could hear but hard to distinguish-between-traffic noise and excavator also very windy Nota
Incline side -couild hear excavator but gale force wind so not a SN .

16/4 - T/IC to message left on answerphone
16/4- email to Kylie zZp
24/04/2009 WK/200902964 ZP

36



A F1os Y fran Complaints 01/04/2009-31/07/2009
6§7/09/2009

Compalint Type Complaint Numbe: Officer Remarks

24/4- complaint recieved 10am site visit undertaken to her property 10.20am. She was at work therefore only
able to witness noise level from street easternly wind could hear excavtor but did not consider it to be
intrusive due to time of day and other extraneous back ground noise i.e neighbour working on car in garage
(sounded like cutting metal) dust wagon, traffic on A4060. When in car with windows shut no noise audible.
t/c to informs me she could hear noise in her house upstairs just after 7am . Miller Argent
informed at 10am they visited site straight away see email below.

Hi Zoe 24/4 11.42am

If this is we received complaint at 7:30, we had a representative of Miller Argent at Bradley
Gardens at 7:45 am who confirmed that he could hear site intermittently but in his opinion did not find it
intrusive and other noise such as traffic from A4060, dustbin collection and cars leaving for work was the
dominant noise source. and I have just arrived back to site, we have visited Bradley, Twyn, Vernon
Close and Dowlais, at Bardley and Vernon you can currently here site as background noise but not intrusive.
The complaint received this morning was taken by security, passed to the general foreman and Rob Jones as
soon as it was received, we have no time limit in which we call residents back, we want to investigate
thoroughly first, I have left a message with her on her house phone but she is currently not at the property.

Hope this helps

Kylie
21/04/2009 WK/200902985 LMP
27/04/09 Was quiet last week until Friday when it was was very loud - went up to the site (very irate)

and spoke with security guard. He received a message 21:15 'from one of the women there' who rang him and
said they were stopping at that time (and did). Advised him on the matter. LMP

09/06/2009 WK/200904301 Zp

9/6- spoke to .. she informed me noise was loud Monday night and this moming (tues moming).
She was now in work so I was unable to visit proeprty and get access in side to assess noise level. Adviced
her that I start work at 8am so if loud again in morning to ring me I would try and visit her home straight
away. Informed Kylie of complaint see email below with her response

email from Kylie 9/6

Hi -,
We received her complaint on site yesterday afternoon & again this morning, along with ‘ast night.
Apd{{:OO - 18:00 pm nd I were off site and moved two excavators to lower levels, | rang

ba ‘and informed her, at that time she said she was cooking dinner and couldn't hear the noise, we certainly
could not hear the site from within the vehicle.

At 8:30 pm last night everything bar two excavators was shut off due to easterly winds. The Foreman was
down at Bradley Gardens and spoke to outside her property at 8:20 pm when she was arriving
home, she was not in her property when the foreman first arrived.

We continue to do checks today, this morning at 8:30 am I was able to hear site as background noise, but do
not think this would cause disturbance during the day unless you were listening specifically for the site at
Bradley Gardens.

We will conduct the same checks today at approx 17:00 - 18:00 pm, and similarly the foreman will go off site
at 19:00 hrs, a decision will then be made this evening on shutting machinery down depending on their
observations.

I'hope this helps with your investigations.

Noise-Heavy Indust
Grand .20

N
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Apologies - Zoe Pieris Principal Environmental Health Officer
Dave Dier Head Public Health

Attending -

Liaison meeting 23/01/09

Complaints received (between 27/11/08 -22/01/09)

Ffos y Fran — Public Health update

No's Location Date received Time No. of
: complainants
Dust complaints 0 Sth Feb
Noise 3 3 Bradley 30" January 09 2
complaints Gardens ' 7.30pm
Total complaints 3 2

Complainants contacted on each occasion and complaint discussed. Kylie Jones
informed of complaints.

Complaints (by letter) — None

Site visit in response to complaint to assess Statutory Nuisance
Date: 5% Jan S .
Time: 17.30=18.00

Weather: Very cold, force one wind from the site _

Location: Bradley Gardens - noise clearly audible outside properties and clear line of site
to excavator. Noise inaudible inside property. Officers professional opinion Statutory
Nuisance could not be conclusively established. If these noise levels had been observed
during the summer months may be indicative of a Statutory Nuisance. Noise
measurements taken at two locations in Bradley gardens results 53dB LAeg 10min and

54.3dB LAeq 10min, which are both below the permitted planning condition of 55dBA Leq
1hr.

Interim meeting with Kylie Jones — 15" December 2008 and 22nd January 2009

Meeting with K Jones to discuss progress of noise mitigation measures, dust scan results
and complaints received. :
Zoe Pieris

Ffos y Fran Public Health update Liaison meeting 27 0108 ZP / gr
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NOISE ASSESSMENT
Introduction

As a result of several complaints being received from residents of Bradley
Gardens, and surrounding neighbourhoods regarding excessive noise
emanating from Ffos-y-fran Land Reclamation Scheme noise measurements
were taken to determine: :

If a noise nuisance existed to local residents
Technical Information

Noise Source: Vehicle movements Ffos Y Fran
Date: 10 June 2008

Weather Conditions : Warm, dry, still

Measured: Free Field _
Total Measurement Time: 22.16 hours - 23.06 hours

Monitoring Location

Two positions rear of Glynmill Close as shown in location map below.

Location chosen:
1. Number of complaints
2. Proximity to site 600m
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3. unobstructed line of sight
4. Dominant noise source not perceptibly influenced by

Results

extraneous noise.

The noise source was monitored by taking a total of three series of 15 one-
minute measurements at position 1 and position 2. Subsequent analysis
showed this was not substantially influenced by any other noise sources i.e.

road traffic.

Location Position 1 : rear Location Position2: rear
5 Glynmill Close '| 8Glynmill Close

Time 22.16— | Total time 15 min Time 22.35 -] Total time 15 min

22.31 . 22.51

Min__dBLagg 1P | 40 Min_dBLacqimnF | 38
Max_dBLaeg1min F | 43 MaX dBLacq imn F_| 43
AVE dBLpeg15min F_| 42 Ave dBLaegismin F_| 40

Note: Noise source stopped 22.50
One incident of extraneous noise 22.49 plane passing overhead excluded from the

measurement.

Background measurements

15 one min background measurements were taken 22.51 — 23.06 results

given below:- - o -
Location Position 2: Glynmill Close
Min LAF 90 29 dB '
Max LAF 90 34 dB
31dB

| Ave LAF 90

The assessment was undertaken in accordance with BS 4142: 1997 “Method
of Rating Industrial Noise Affecting Mixed Residential and Industrial areas”.
BS 4142: states the greater the difference between existing background noise
levels and the noise source the greater the likelihood of complaints.

o A difference of around +10 dB or mo

likely.

re indicates that complaints are

» A difference of around +5 dB is of marginal significance.

¢ If the rating level is more than 10 dB below the measured background
noise level then this is a positive indication that complaints are unliicely.
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If the measured noise source levels are compared directly to the measured
existing background noise levels, measurements show that the noise source
is significantly higher than the background as shown in graph 1.

The noise assessment undertaken in accordance with this standard indicates
that the noise source is 13dB(A) above background. Hence complaints are
likely and measures should be put in place to mitigate the noise source and its
effects on local residents.

Public Health Department
7th July 2008
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Page 1 of 6

Chris Austin

From: Bob Griffin [abergrif@lineone.net]

Sent: 18 August 2009 13:34

To: Chris Austin

Subject: FW: Ffos y Fran Complaints Procedures

Chris, Alyson,
For your information
Bob

If you are not the intended recipient of this message, please advise Bob Griffin on bobgrifin@merthyrlibdems.co.uk or by phone on 01685 38 38
35 and delete the message from your email device. If you are not the intended recipient, acting on any information contained in this message may
be illegal and action will be taken to enforce confidentiality of communications to and from Cilr Bob Griffin.

From: Davies, Norman [mailto:Norman.Davies@merthyr.gov.uk]
Sent: 18 August 2009 10:35

To: Bob Griffin

Cc: Chapman, Gareth; Morgan, Geraint; Dier, Dave

Subject: RE: Ffos y Fran Complaints Procedures

Bob,

First, an unreserved apology: | had drafted my response on 1%t July following a meeting with Gareth, Geraint
and Dave. For whatever reason, probably old age, | failed to send it to you.

Turning to the main concern set out in your emails of 3/ and 16 June, relating to complaint recording
procedures at Ffos y Fran, unsurprisingly the main body of complaints relate to noise and dust. The last
recorded telephone complaint to my Enforcement Officer was logged at 1425hrs on 30t June 2008.The
majority of complaints are therefore made to the Public Health Division.

As you are aware, the existing complaints procedure, agreed at the Liaison Committee, is that any calis taken
out of office hours (1700—0830) are directed via the Business Support Unit. The Unit records the call, which
is recorded for the Public Health Division. The caller is also given the Miller Argent tel. no. A reciprocal
arrangement exists whereby Miller Argent alert Public Health of complaints.

During the officer meeting, there was a consensus view that the existing arrangements are satisfactory and
there is no need for change. For the avoidance of doubt, those present at the meeting had sight of hard
copies of your emails.

Norman

From: Bob Griffin [mailto:abergrif@lineone.net]
Sent: 17 August 2009 10:57

To: Davies, Norman

Subject: RE: Complaints procedure

Norman,
Is there any progress on this matter?

Bob Griffin
Councillor, Town Ward

if you are not the intended recipient of this message, piease advise Bob Griffin on bobgriffin@merthyriibdems. co.uk or by phone on 01685 38 38
35 and delete the message from your email device. If you are not the intended recipient, acting on any information contained in this message may
be illegal and action will be taken to enforce confidentiality of communications to and from Clir Bob Griffin.
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Page 2 of 6

From: Davies, Norman [mailto:Norman.Davies@merthyr.gov.uk]
Sent: 16 June 2009 13:56

To: Bob Griffin

Subject: RE: Complaints procedure

Bob,
Understood!
Thanks.

Will pursue.

Norman

From: Bob Griffin [mailto:abergrif@lineone.net]
Sent: 16 June 2009 12:14

To: Davies, Norman

Subject: FW: Complaints procedure

Norman,
I have added my original message to the bottom of this reply to create a thread for your records.

My main point relates to the proper recording by Merthyr Tydfil CBC of occasions when residents
wish to comment or complain about noise, dust or other alleged nuisance arising from the Ffos-y-fran
operations (or from some other source, for that matter). At this time, | am less concerned about what
actions Council Officers may follow after having received these complaints.

My experience, and the experience of many residents | have spoken to, is that telephoning 01685
725000 and asking to report excessive noise or dust from Ffos-y-fran results in the switchboard
operator giving out the Miller Argent telephone number and indicating to the caller that Miller Argent
should be telephoned to record the complaint. There does not appear to be a procedure for Merthyr
Tydfil CBC to record either the number or the nature of the complaints from residents who initially call
01685 725000 unless resident persist and ask for a specific person or department. | suspect that
most residents will not be aware of the distinction between a possible breach of Planning conditions
and a possible statutory nuisance and | doubt that many callers will have sufficient knowledge of
Council operations to do anything other than follow the advice given by the switchboard operator.

I don’t have the resources to answer my phone all the time during office hours, but | do try to record
the number and nature of calls that | receive, and so does my colieague Clir Amy Kitcher. There is a
significant difference between the number of calls we receive about Ffos-y-fran; the number of
complaints recorded by Miller Argent, and the number reported by Merthyr Tydfil CBC at the Liaison
meetings.

I believe a large number of residents with a complaint are reluctant to contact Miller Argent directly for
a variety of reasons, and I know the number of complaints reported by Miller Argent at Liaison
meetings is typically fewer that the number | have received.

I also note that if | were to start building an extension to my house that gave rise to complaints from
my neighbours about noise and dust, and queries about the permissions | had for the extension, you
wouldn't instruct your switchboard to tell complainants they should ring me to complain, and ignore
this response from my neighbours.

So, my request is for some procedure to be devised so that those wishing to complain about Ffos-y-
fran can be confident that their complaint is registered with your department in your role to monitor
and enforce the planning conditions for the mining operations at Ffos-y-fran.

Thanks,

Bob Griffin
Councilior, Town Ward
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Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council
Ty Kier Hardie

Riverside Court

Merthyr Tydfil CF47 8XF

Attn: Lisa Donnelly
Your ref. LMD/FOI-405
Our ref. PS/Ffos-y-fran
12 March 2009

Dear Sirs

Environmental problems from Ffos-y-fran opencast coal mine
Request for information under the Environmental Information Regulations 2004

We are instructed by local residents concerned about noise, dust and other air pollution
arising from the opencast operations at Ffos-y-fran.

Residents have sought information about the pollution problems from Merthyr Tydfil
County Borough Council including the provision of all air quality and noise reports,
readings and data received by the Council. There has also been a request regarding
the Council's assessment of whether a statutory nuisance has arisen from the
opencast operations. We have advised that the Information Commissioner should
review the Council’'s response. However, for the sake of completeness and if you
consider that the earlier requests did not cover those listed below we request that the
Council provide the following:

a) a copy of all reports and complaints of noise, dust, air pollution and other
environmental problems arising out of the opencast operations since operations
commenced to date;

b) details of your responses to those complaints including your immediate response
to the person reporting (e.g. that you will investigate the matter, you will advise
Miller Argent) and the outcome/conclusion of any action taken; and

c) a copy of all the information relating to monitoring of noise, dust and other air
pollution carried on at the site and in the local community.

This information is classed as environmental information under the Environmental
Information Regulations 2004 and we therefore look forward to receiving this within the
next 20 days.

Please also note that we have sent a similar letter to Miller Argent for their
consideration. A copy of this request was forward to Mr David Dier at the Council.

Yours faithfully

Richard Buxton
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IN THE COURT OF APPEAL, CIVIL DIVISION

) &7@ REF: C1/2009/0950
s

The Queen, on the application of ' I .
Condron  -v- Merthyr Tydfil Borough Counc\if‘syf)fﬁ;i'ﬂg””gr

ORDER made by the Rt. Hon. Lord Justice Richards

On consideration of the appellant's notice and accompanying documents, but without an oral hearing, in respect of an
application for permission to appeal, against the refusal of the High Court to grant permission to apply for judicial
review

Decision: granted, refused, adjourned. An order granting permission may limit the issues to be heard or be
made subject to conditions.

1. Adjourned to an oral hearing on notice to all parties, to be listed as an application for permission to appeal with
the appeal to follow if permission is granted.

2. Time estimate for the hearing: % day.

Reasons

The applicant has a double hurdle to surmount, in that it must be shown not only that there is an arguable
substantive case meriting the grant of permission to apply for judicial review but also that the judge was not entitled
to reach his alternative conclusion that permission should be refused on the ground of delay. Since, however, each
issue engages issues of EU law on which the court may be assisted by oral submissions, | think it better for the
matter to be considered at a hearing at which the court can reach a final decision on whether the judicial review
claim should be allowed to proceed.

Where permission has been granted, or the application adjourned, any directions to the parties (including,
if appropriate, any abridgement of the 35 day time limit for filing evidence provided for in CPR 54.14)

Signed: /n'(}*- {lodorn

Date: 6 August.2009 -
E: I \ . .
Notes . A o
(1) Rule 52.3(6) provides that permission to appeal may be given only where — o . i
a) the Court considers that the appeal would have a real prospect of success; or g’;}

b} there is some other compelling reason why the appeal should be heard.
(2) Rule 52.3(4) and (5) provide that where the appeal court, without a hearing, refuses permission to appeal that decision may be reconsidered at
a hearing, provided that the request for such a hearing is filed in writing within 7 days after service of the notice that permission has been
refused. Note the requirement imposed on advocates by paragraph 4.14A of the Practice Direction.

(3) Rule 52.15 provides that, in granting permission, the Court of Appeal may grant permission to appeal or permission to apply for judicial review.
Where the Court grants permission to apply for judicial review, the Court may direct that the matter be retained by the Court of Appeal or
returned to the Administrative Court. 9 5

Case Number:
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The County Borough Solicitor
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council i
Civic Centre E eich cyf / Your Ref

.oe e 1 C our Ret:
Castle Stree’g " Eincyf / Our Ref: A-PP152-99-002
Merthyr Tydfil :

CF47 BAN v .

30 January 2001

Dear Sir,

NATIONAL PARKS AND ACCESS TO THE COUNTRYSIDE ACT 1949

THE ACQUISITION OF LAND ACT 1981

THE MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL (EAST MERTHYR
RECLAMATION SCHEME PHASE IlI) COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER 1997

1. 1 refer to your Council's applications for

(i) confirmation of the Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council (East Merthyr
Reclamation Scheme Phase Ill) Compulsory Purchase Order 1997; and

(i)  the grant of a certificate under Section 19 of the Acquisition of Land Act 1981
in respect of proposed exchange land.

2. The Compulsory Purchase Order (CPO) was made under the provisions of Sections
89(5) and 103 of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 1949. The land the
subject of the CPO comprises some 6 plots of land, totalling 196.87ha in area, located to the
east of Merthyr Tydfil beyond the A4060 trunk road and mainly within the Merthyr and
Gelligaer Common. The stated purpose of the CPO is

“to purchase land compulsorily for a comprehensive derelict land reclamation scheme
in the Merthyr Tydfil area (to include the removal of underiying coal deposits by
opencast methods and the stabilisation of old coal and ironstone working voids, to
improve the visual amenity of the area and following implementation of the scheme to
put to more beneficial use) the land (including the underlying mines and minerals
other than those vested in the Coal Authority).”

Y . Tel: 029 20823891

v ooy ] GTN: 1208 3891

Y, ¥ 96 ) Ffacs / Fax: 029 20825622

Al Minicom: 029 20823280
BUDDSODDWR MEWN PORL
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3. The land proposed to be exchanged is mainly comprised in 2 separate blocks of about
24ha at Gilfach-yr-encil and 180ha at Pendducae Farm, their northern edges located about
1.5km south of the CPO land. A further 3ha area of exchange land is located just to the

north-west of Bryn Caerau Farm, Cwm Bargoed and a smaller plot of 0.4ha to the north-west
of the A4060 trunk road at Merthyr Tydfil.

4. A public inquiry was held into the statutory and non-statutory objections to the CPO and
exchange certificate and a copy of the Inspector's report of that inquiry is attached as Annex
2 to this letter. His conclusions are attached as Annex 1 to this letter.

5. Atthe inquiry the Council requested that the CPO be madified by deletion of exchange
land.plot 3 .(0.4ha to the north-west of the A4060) and the substitution therefor of a new plot
3, again of 0.4ha, adjoining the northern boundary of the Pendducae Farm land.

6. Plots 3 and 6 of the CPO land are in the ownership of the National Assembly and, at the

time of the inquiry, no representations had been received from the Assembly on the
proposed acquisition.

7. Responsibility for determining these two applications has been delegated to me by Sue
Essex AM, Minister for Environment at the National Assembly.

SUMMARY OF THE DECISIONS

8. The formal decisions are at paragraph 43 below. The CPO is not being confirmed and
no certificate is being granted.

REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

9. In ConS|dermg the applications | have had regard to the advice in Welsh Office Circular
4/95 - "Compulsory Purchase Orders: Procedures” — and, in particular, that the Assembly
should be satisfied that the proposed scheme could proceed without planning difficulties and
that compulsory purchase orders should not be made unless there is a compelling case in
the public interest. While | accept the parties’ submission that the Circular provides

guidance only and has no statutory force, it remalns guidance to which | must have regard in
my consideration of the applications.

10. The objectors to the CPO and certificate have submitted that the 1988 planning
permission canhot be relied on as authorising the carrying out of Phase Ill of the
Reclamation Scheme. While only the Courts can give an authoritative ruling as to the effect

and validity of that permission, the Assembly will need to be satisfied that, prima facie, the
permission is valid and extant. :

11. | agree with the Inspector’s reasoning leading to his conclusions that
(i) the differences between the wording of the initial resolution under Regulation
4(1) of the 1976 General Regulations and that of the permission granted were

not material and did not render the permission invalid; and

(i) the 1988 planning permission was a ‘full’ permission subject to a 5 year time
limit expiring on 3 November 1993.

Y Tel: 029 20823891
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12. As regards the alleged non-compliance with conditions, | agree with the Inspector's
conclusions in paragraphs 15.10 — 15.13 of his report that the 1988 permission was lawfully
implemented in respect of Phase Il of the Reclamation Scheme. | do not, however, agree
with his conclusions as to the effect of the conditions in relation to Phase IlI.

13. | acknowledge that the judgement in Agecrest —v- Gwynedd County Council JPL (1998)
325 provides support for discretion to allow phased development and | accept that Condition
No 2 attached to the 1988 planning permission provided for the phasing of development. It
is important, however, to consider the wording of that condition, which was:

2. Prior to the commencement of any works on site a detailed scheme for the
working of the site shall be submitted to and approved by the County Planning
Authority. The scheme shall include the following details:-

(1)  fencing of the boundary of the site;

(2) location of office accommodation and plant maintenance facilities;

(3)  direction, method, depth and phasing of working;

(4) position, height and shape of baffle embankments and screening bunds;

(8)  position, height and shape of topsoil and overburden storage mounds;

(6)  method of treatment of embankments, bunds and mounds referred to in
(4) and (5) above;

(7)  diversion and/or relocation of statutory undertakers' apparatus.”

14. Throughout the inquiry the supporters of the scheme submitted that the 1988
permission was a single planning permission in respect of a single site, and that line of
argument is supported by the wording of Condition No 2, which refers to “site” rather than
“sites”. | conclude, therefore, that all of the requirements of sub-paragraphs (1) — (7) had to
be satisfied before development authorised by the permission commenced. Sub-paragraph
(3) required, among other things, the submission and approval of details of phasing of
working, and, in the light of the wording of the permission and that condition, | would expect
that to have included details of Phase Ill as well as Phase Il of the scheme. | do not
consider that the planning statement referred to in Condition No 1 of the permission is of any
assistance here because of the proviso at the end of that condition.

15. As the necessary details in respect of Phase 1l were not submitted and approved
before works began on the site, there is uncertainty as to whether the 1988 permission can

be used for the CPO scheme; | cannot therefore be satisfied that the proposed scheme
could proceed without planning difficulties.

16. Objections were raised about the placing of authorised details on the planning register.
In that respect | agree with the Inspector's conclusion at paragraph 15.20 of his report, and
for the reasons he gives, that the registration procedure has not been breached. | also

agree with him that, even if the procedure had not been carried out, it would not have
invalidated the permission.

17. At paragraphs 15.21 — 15.24 of his report the Inspector considers the issue of whether
Celtic Energy may implement the 1988 planning permission as agents of the Council. While
Regulation 4(7) of the 1976 General Regulation provides that the permission granted under
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Regulation 4(5) enures for the benefit of the Council and not the land, | agree with the

Inspector that there is nothing to prevent the Council using an agent to undertake works on
their behalf.

18. The Inspector considered that the 1993 and 1997 agreements provided sufficient
control over the works to ensure that they are carried out in accordance with their wishes. |
take the view, however, that, as the Council’s legal interest in the land will be transferred to
Celtic Energy shortly after confirmation of the CPQ, that control would be exercised as local
planning authority and not as a person or body having a legal interest in the land. As
Caerphilly County Borough Council have indicated that they have no objection to the
development | do not consider the fact that they were not party to the 1997 agreement as
being a material consideration in this issue. '

19. In the light of the comments above and given the concerns outlined by the Inspector in
paragraphs 15.23 and 15.24 of his report, it is unlikely that the proposed scheme could
proceed without planning difficulties.

20. As regards the objections that the 1988 permission was invalid because it was not
accompanied by an environmental statement, | do not uphold those objections. Under the
1876 Regulations the resolution passed under Regulation 4(1) is taken to be the planning
application for the development concerned, and that resolution was passed on 3 June 1988.
As the Assessment of Environmental Effects Regulations did not come into force until 15
July 1988 and were not retrospective, the resolution passed under Regulation 4(1) of the
1976 Regulations did not require an environmental statement.

21. Submissions were also made that the CPO itself was a ‘development consent' under
EC Directive 85/337 and should, therefore, itself be accompanied by an environmental
statement. | do not agree with those submissions.

22. Article 2 of the Directive defines ‘development consent' as

‘the decision of the competent authority or authorities which entitles the developer to
proceed with the project”

with ‘project’ being defined as

‘the execution of construction works or of other installations or schemes, other

interventions'in the natural surroundings and landscape including those involving the
extraction of mineral resources”.

23. In my opinion the 'development consent’ which enables the development to proceed is
the planning permission and not the CPO. That merely enables the Council to acquire land
compulsorily for the purposes of its functions under Section 89(5) of the 1949 Act and does
not ‘enable the developer to proceed with the project’ — the planning permission does that.

24. For the reasons given above, it is unlikely that the 1988 planning permission can be
relied on as authorisation for the works proposed for Phase Il of the Reclamation Scheme.

25. As | have indicated above, Welsh Office Circular 4/95 advises that | must be satisfied
that the scheme proposed should not be blocked by planning problems. With this in mind, |
note that the Council have indicated that even if the 1988 planning permission is invalid, they
are satisfied that there are no problems with §§Cheme and that the Circular is only

|
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advisory. As | have also indicated above, advisory or not, | must have regard to the
guidance in that Circular.

26. Were an application for planning permission to be made now, it would be for the
Council to determine whether it should be accompanied by an environmental statement.
The Inspector, at paragraphs 15.36 — 15.39 of his report, has also raised a number of
concerns he considers relevant to the consideration of Phase Ill. While | cannot comment
on the merits of any of those concerns, that being a matter for the Council in the first
instance, nor are my comments to be taken as prejudging the outcome of any planning
application or an appeal, were it to come to that, | do not consider that | can reasonably
conclude that there would be no planning problems in respect of the proposals for Phase [lI.

27. Section 89 of the 1949 Act enables a local planning authority to acquire land
compulsorily for the purposes of any of their functions in Section 89. At paragraphs 15.40 — -
15.51 of his report the Inspector considers the stated purpose of the CPO and the use of
powers under Section 89 of the 1949 Act. | agree with his reasoning in those paragraphs

and share his conclusion that the scheme proposed under the CPO goes beyond that for
which Section 89 of the 1949 Act can provide.

28. Objectors to the scheme have submitted that as only 30% or 50% of the CPO land is .
derelict, neglected or unsightly there is no support for the scheme to take all of the land for

reclamation and that the derelict, etc, land could be reclaimed by works on that land alone.

While | acknowledge that it would be possible for me to reduce the area of land the subject
of the CPO, should there be justification, the Council and Celtic Energy have indicated that

all of the CPO land is necessary for the successful implementation of the scheme.

Consequently, that is the basis on which the CPO has been made and the basis on which |
have considered the CPO.

29. The criteria to be applied in the consideration of the CPO and the powers available to
the Assembly are dictated by the provisions of the legislation under which the CPO is made.
I have noted the submissions put forward about the need, both locally and nationally, to
utilise the coal reserves on the CPO land but offer no comment in that respect as it is not a

consideration that can be taken into account under the provisions of Section 89 of the 1949
Act.

30. As regards the inclusion of Crown land within the area being compulsorily acquired, no
agreement has been provided by the Assembly for its acquisition. Consequently, were the
CPO being confirmed, | would have deleted that land from the scoperof the ‘CPO. This could
have been done without prejudice to the overall scheme. | also agree with the Inspector that

the matters about gas and gold (paragraph 15.54 of his report) would not affect confirmation
of the CPO.

31. I have considered the objections in relation to the omission of the 7.97ha of land owned
by the Council and Celtic Energy from the scope of the CPO but take the view that they
cannot be sustained. The fact that the land would be used as part of Phase Il is self evident
and there is nothing in the evidence to indicate that objections from commoners to the loss

of this area of land would be any different to those made in respect of the loss of the CPO
land generally,

32. Submissions were made about the validity of tracks provided on the exchange land but
| do not consider that that has any bearing on the CPO.

100



33. In paragraphs 15.62 — 15.71 of his report the Inspector discusses the objections to the
validity of the CPO made on the basis that negotiations with the landowners were not

properly conducted and prevented voluntary agreement as an alternative to compulsory
acquisition.

34. ‘1 offer no comment on the Inspector’s conclusion in paragraph 15.69 of his report about
the Council’s lack of propriety in the negotiations: this is not an issue which was within the
Inspector's remit in his considerations of the merits of the CPO nor s it an issue before me in
my deliberations on whether or not to confirm the CPO. | note that it was open to both Celtic
Energy and the CLH Ltd consortium at all times to seek arbitration where they could not
agree on the basis for the purchase/sale of interests in the land. Subject to those

- comments, | agree with the Inspector’s conclusions in paragraphs 15.62 — 15.69 of his

report. The fact that there were negotiations over several years cannot be ignored and |
accept that the stage can be reached where the continued pursuit of negotiations is unlikely
to be fruitful. On the facts of this case | am satisfied that the requirements of Welsh Office
Circular 4/95 in respect of negotiations have been met.

35. As to whether Phase IIl would go ahead without compulsory acquisition of the land, |
agree with the Inspector that it is not possible to reach a conclusion in that respect.

36. Negotiations were also carried out with the commoners and | agree with the conclusion
reached by the Inspector in paragraphs 15.74 and 15.75 of his report that the objections
made by various commoners in this respect would not provide reason to refuse confirmation

- of the CPO. '

. conclusions in those paragraphs. | note the Council’s submissions that the proposals for [

37. In paragraphs 15.76 — 15.85 of his report the Inspector considers the need for
reclamation and the cost of that and Phase Ill and | see no reason to disagree with his

Phase |ll would mean that reclamation'would be carrie out at no cost to the public purse.
That is one of the ¢considerations t6 be Taken info account butis notan overriding factor.

38. As regards the submissions about markets, alternative schemes and sterilisation of coal
reserves, | agree with the conclusions reached by the Inspector on those issues in
paragraphs 15.86 — 15.93 of his report.

39. As itis proposed not to confirm the CPO, | think it would be inappropriate to grant a
certificate under Section 19 of the 1981 Act. It may be useful, however, for you to have the
Assembly's views on the-exchange land. A comparison of the exchange land and the land
the subject of the CPO was carried out by the Inspector in paragraphs 15.94 — 15.122 of his
report. | agree with all of his conclusions except those in respect of the effect of the access
arrangements for the exchange land on the other qualities of the exchange land. | accept
that the access arrangements are not as good as those which exist for the CPO land, but
there is nothing in the evidence to lead me to the conclusion that they would be likely to
cause such problems or difficulties as to override the other qualities of the exchange land
and prevent that land from providing an overall equality of advantage. | consider, therefore,
that were the CPO being confirmed, the certificate applied for under Section 19 of the
Acquisition of Land Act 1981 would have been granted.

40. Representations from other objectors are considered by the Inspector in paragraphs
15.123 — 15.143 of his report and | agree with the conclusions he has reached in respect of
each of those objections except, in the light of my comments in the previous paragraphs,
where they relate to the qualities of the excbfaﬁelland.



41. The Inspector's overall conclusions on the CPO and exchange land certificate were:-

|

"15.145 The inquiry evidence and my analysis of the objections has showed that the driving force
behind the negotiations to acquire the Order land and the Phase lil scheme as it exists today is CEL.
The Council as acquiring authority have relied on the vague terms of a 12 year old deemed planning
permission which still lacks detail and the provision of exchange land by CEL which they seem to have
little knowledge of themselves. The main outcome of this has been a concentration on the merits of
Phase Ill in respect of coal extraction, whereas | must assess the case for reclamation in the public

interest against the disturbance of the scheme jtself and the injury to private interests.

15.146 Dealing first with the benefits of the scheme, | accept that there would be visual improvement to
the western side of the Order land in particular. There would also be a reduction in potential hazards
which exist on that land, although the extent of risk to public safety at present appears slight, The \[
Council have also claimed that account would be taken of nature conservation and that the landscape
would be restored to a high quality and amenity status, but as no agreed details of the proposals in
respect of these matters are available | cannat reach a firm conclusion.as to_the bensfit which might

accrue. A further benefit is that the s¢heme would complete the EMRS. Finally, the Council have

‘pointed out that they consider an important benefit is that there would be no cost to the public purse.

15.147 Turning to the disadvantages of the scheme, the first point to make is that several objectors

from the public at large considered that there was no overriding need to reclaim the Order land as they
felt it serves the recreational needs of local people adequately as it is. Second, the evidence shows that
of the land to be acquired only about half is derelict, neglected or unsightly and needs reclamation. The
remainder is land which in the main is_unspoilt and only Téquired to provide overburden storage. There “
is bound to be an adverse envirmMn this ‘other land' and it will be do\mi?fated by the

storage mound for at least 8 years.
g€ mounc :

15.148 Third, it is generally accepted that opencast mining does have some adverse impact on a
locality from such factors as noise, dust, traffic, water pollution and visual intrusion, even if that harm is
found to be insufficient to outweigh proven benefits of extraction an any particular case. er, in
this case the CPQ is concerned with the issue of reclamation, not any other benefits which might

normally be claimed for coal. Consequently, | see thé xtraction as the opérational means chosen ”

—— oo et b

to_achieve the reclamation and in that-context [ believe it is excessive and harmful. "Tn order to achieve
the limited reclamation benefit of the Phase lil scheme the COUNGIBre proposing a private coal mining
operation over a period of some 8 - 10 years, with all its associated disturbance and land requirements.
It must be added that there has been no agreement on the conditions of the 1988 planning permission

which might have alleviated some of the amenity and environmental concerns.

15.149 Fourth, as | have previously concluded, it is difficult to assess the extent to which a reclamation
scheme will improve the existing landscape where no details of the final landform and landscaping have
been agreed. Also, no mention has been made of how the unsightliness of the land caused by
vandalism and fly tipping would be dealt with. The final disadvantage is the loss to private landowners
and other interests from the acquisition which itself is a public inferest. They and the commaners
should not'be disturbed unless theré is §o6d reason for that « disturbance. ™ -,

T

15.150 My consideration of all the foregoing advantages and disadvantages, together with the other
matters referred to in my conclusions, including my finding that objection 6 should be upheld, leads me

to find that no compelling case in the public interest has been made to confirm the Order.
O T — e

15.151 Turning to the secti nge land certificate, it is clear that the'comparison of the Order

and exchange lands shows they have significant differences of character in terms of agricultural status,
accessibility, topography and safety, and ecology. My findings on the objections relating to these
matters suggest that both areas have a broad parity in terms of agricultural use, although the exchange
land does have steeper slopes which might cause some difficulties. The exchange land is not as
accessible to the public as the Order land and some commoners would have to travel greater distances
to it by vehicle. The exchange land has considerable ecological interest, but | do not find this to be an
overriding consideration. There are safety and stability difficulties with both the Order and exchange
lands. In all the circumstances, it is my conclusion that the exchange land advantages are not sufficient

to provide an overall equality of advantage with the Order land. "Agcordingly, a section 19 certificate

should F\?-JTSEgi\_/en."
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The Inspector recommended that neither the GPO nor the Section 19 certificate should be
confirmed.

42. | agree with the Inspector's overall conclusions on the CPO and, for the reasons given
-by him and in the light of the conclusions | have reached above on the CPO, | accept his
recommendation that the CPO is not confirmed. | disagree with his conclusions in respect of
the effect of the access arrangements for the exchange land and, for the reasons given
above, and were the CPO being confirmed, | would not have accepted his recommendation
that no certificate should be granted.

FORMAL DECISION

43. For the reasons given above, and in exercise of the responsibility delegated to me, |
hereby refuse

(i) to confirm the Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council (East Merthyr
Reclamation Scheme) Compulsory Purchase Order 1997 and

(ii) to grant the cettificate applied for under Section 19 of the Acquisition of Land
Act 1981.

44. While there is no statutory provision for challenging either of the decisions contained in
the previous paragraph, it may be possible to apply for leave to seek judicial review of those
decisions. Procedures for making such applications are governéd by Rules of Court, which
require applications for leave to be made “promptly, and in any event within 3 months from

. the date when the grounds for the application first arose”. That 3 month period is not an
entiffement and the Court may refuse an application made within the 3 month period on the
basis that, on the circumstances of the case, it was not made promptly.

45. Returned herewith are the two sealed copies of the CPO.

Yours faithfully,

K S POWELL
Head of Planning Division

Authorised by the National Assembly for Wales
to sign in that behalf
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/i/ - MERTHYR TYDFIL COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

GARY THOMAS M.C.LEL . CYNGOR BWRDEISTREF SIROL MERTHYR TUDFUL
Corporate Chief Otficer Housing and Technical Services . : ,
prif Swyddog Corfforasthol Taia Matssion Technolegol . i

Canolfan Dinesig f% Civic Centre
_ Councillor J Leon Stanfield | Stryd ¥ Castell . Castle Street -
1 St Johns Cl o Merthyr Tudfut § % Merthyr Tydfil
onns wiose . CFA7 8AN A CF47 8AN
Cefn Coed _
Marthyr Tydfil Ffon : (01685) 725253 Tel : (01685) 725253
' Ffacs ; (01685) 725024 Vergns™ Fax : (01685) 725024
Dyddiad/Date : 8 December 2003
Ein Cy#/Qur Ref.: DDOYIJULIE . Liinetl Uniongyrchol/Direct Line : {01685) 725260
Eich CyifYour Ref.: . Gofynnwch am/Please Ask For : David Dier
Dear Councitior Stanfield

FFOS Y FRAN — CONTAMINATED LAND STRATEGY
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION ACT 1980

This letter is being sent to all councillors as a result of a guestion on this topic asked by the
Mayor at a recent Council meeting. ‘

The council has adopted a strategy for managing the historical legacy of contaminated lanc
within the Borough. This strategy was reported to Council in October 2002 and is a legal dut)
under the above legislation. In summary the approach to contaminated land is to only intervene
when there is a proven risk either to-public health or to the environrment. This involves being able
to demonstrate thres particular elements before-any detailed examination of the area in questior
needs to be undertaken; that there is a likefihood that significant contamination exists, that ther:
is an adjacent population or environment that is capable of being harmed by that contaminan
and thirdly that there is a known pathway for that contaminant to reach that receptor. Wher

- these three issues -are met then there is obviously a need for more detailed investigations to b
undertaken'to determine the extent of the hazard and to evaluate whether any intervention ¢
precautionary action needs to be taken.

The situation in this Borough is that there are large areas which have been subjected to potenti
contamination usually from industrial uses. A detailed study was carried out by consultants i
2001 to identify as many areas as possible and to try to determine what the likely contaminant
were, this is held as a geographical database. Our analysis of that database has shown n
specific areas where there is situation whersby all three elements exist to pose a direct threa
Clearly some of the areas identified have more poteniial to become a risk than others and s
based upon the likely contaminants all the areas are given a classification ranking from 1-51
probably uncontaminated to 5 statutorily defined as being contaminated).

Progressively the sites will be dealt with in 2 number of ways, where a site is to be developed
the planning stage it can now be identified, and detailed investigations wouid be undertaken E
the developer so that appropriate remediation or precautions can be infroduced as part of &
development if necessary. Some sites are in the ownership of the. Council or other statuto
bodies 2nd before they can be disposed of there will need o be formal testing underiake
Finglly there may be some sties whidfﬁ@ﬁuse complaints or where there is further informatic



- which comes to light which résults'in. them hresenting a significant risk to receptors and in that
- situation some intervention may become necessary.

With regard to the Ffos y Fan development and.the three tips contained within the boundary of
tha-gite we now know rather more information about them as ‘a result of Miller Argent's

- investigations. The area as a whole was identified on our geographical database as a
contaminated site containing largely inert waste. The tips have now been-classified as category

3 “potentially contaminated for less sensitive land uses” this is based upon there being identified

a number of hot spots of contaminated material and them to be producing some methane etc
from the decomposition of biodegradable material. However this classification does not imply 3 -
that the tips in their present state or in any future anticipated circumstances pose a significant risk 9
to humans, animals or the environment. '

Cleariy there is a need to keep the situation under review and thé management of the tips if they

are to be removed needs to be carefully organised. | trust this.outline of the situation as we
currently perceive it to be with regard to the tipped material at Ffos'y Fran is satisfactory. '

Yours sincerely
D Dien

.DAVID DIER |
PRINCIPAL ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH OFFICER

105



-

The Ffos-y-fran Land Reclamation
Scheme has now been in successiul
operation for over a year with
significant landmarks reached.
Progress is being made on many
fronts — and much hard work is being
done to balance the civic,
environmental and commercial
interests for the benefit of all.

The clearance of three potentially
dangerous rubbish tips — which once
loomed over the town of Merthyr
Tydfil — is now finished. The remedial
excavation work was completed in
early January 2009 and represents
a tremendous boost to the local
community, with a saving of -
approximately. £30 million to council

taxpayers of Merthyr Tydfil County .
Borough Council.

The three tips, Hoover, Merthyr
landfill and Tip 13, were not only a
financial liability but had become
potentially hazardous, especially due
10 soil contamination, landfill gas and
toxic seepage into the water table.

A prime condition of Miller Argent’s
work at Ffos-y-fran was that remedial
work must first be started on the

Jandfill sites before any coal extraction

from these sites could be undertaken.
More than 350,000 tonnes of

waste — includi stic,
commercial andi ial waste — has

Continued on page 2
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been safely processed and treated.
More than 50,000 tonnes has been
segregated and removed from site
with dangerous and toxic elements
being taken elsewhere for treatment
and disposal. Other non-hazardous
materials have been disposed of at the
nearby Trecatti site, which is a regis-
tered landfill. The work has alil been
carried out within the controls and
approval of both the local authority and
the Environment Agency.

James Poyner, a Director of Miller
Argent, saiq: “This is a significant
achievement. In many respects it is a
victory for local civic leaders working
hand in hand with the private sector.
| think it is a-modei that could be made
to work elsewhere in the UK.

“The clearance work on the tips has

been painstaking and arduous at times.

We had to call in the bomb disposal
team when a live World War Il mortar
bomb was found in Tip 13 — this was
destroyed by a controlled explosion.
“] think the people of Merthyr can
feel some sense of pride — that these

dangerous liabilities have been removed
and neutralised, without incident or
cost to the community. This has been
possible because of the joint work

with Miller Argent, the contractors, the
Council and the Environment Agency.”

Stephen Tillman, a Director of Miller
Argent, said: “There will be a number of
stepping stones in this project. But the
removal and disposal of toxic materials
that might have endangered the health
of local people for many generations to
come is something that should bring
a sense of satisfaction to everyone in
Merthyr.”

Coungcillor Jeff Edwards, Leader of
Merthyr Tydfit County Borough Council,
said: “The Council is pleased that the
three long-term refuse tips located at
Ffos-y-fran have been removed in a
controlled, prompt and professional
manner.

“The Council and citizens of the
County Borough were advised in
2003 of the liabilities that could fall
upon the council taxpayer were the
land reclamation scheme not to have
proceeded. It was estimated at that
time that removal of the tips would cost

s

between £6.5 and £11.5 million and,

as can be seen, this upper figure has
increased almost threefold from the
original estimate. Were the £30 million
for remediation of the tips to have been
required from Council resources then
this may have resulted in an average
cost to every council taxpayer in excess
of £1,000."

Councillor Edwards said the removal
of the tips is not the only benefit that
has accrued to the Council. He pointed
out that the realignment of the Bogey
Road, and the continued re-payment of
the unsuccessful Compulsory Purchase
Order, amounting to £1.1 million,
which were to have been paid by the
Council, and receipt of monies into the (
Community Benefit fund. "All of these
have already benefited the local people
and will continue to do so."

He added that the Council looks
forward to continuing the good working
relationship with Miller Argent and “to
securing future benefits 1o be seen
and appreciated by existing and future
generations”.
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Liaison Committee Meetings

The Liaison Committee Meetings, held in
Merthyr Tydfil County Borough Council,
continues o be a useful and productive
forum where views are aired and members
are advised of Ffos-y-fran issues that may
impact on the community. _

The committee is composed of a
number of Merthyr Tydfil County Borough
Councillors, full-time officials from
MTGCBC's Environmental Health and
Planning Departments,

‘representatives from the Environment
Agency and a group of local residents
who live near the site. Councillor David
Hardacre represents Gaerphilly County
Boerough Council on the committee.

Miller Argent remains highly committed to
working with the committee to resolve any

matters that are causing local concern.

The meeting is chaired by Counicillor
Julian Amos, of the Dowlais ward, and
Miller Argent is normally represented
by Robert Jones, Miller Argent’s
Operations Manager. Robert feels
the views and work of this committee
are hugely important in building and
maintaining excellent community
relationships. At the committee meeting
in November 2008, it was heard that
there had been six complaints about
noise from the site. These were all
recorded and dealt with.

Councillor Amos said: “The Liaison
Committee is proving to be an excellent
forum for the exchange of information and
concerns. | have been struck by the highly

constructive manner in which all members
conduct themselves.

“It is quite abvious that Miller Argent
is making every effort to address the
concems of residents and be good
neighbours not only through its speedy
response to the concerns of the residents
who contact them either directly or via
one of the regulatory bodies, but also by
its readiness to note, act on and report
back on concerns raised at the Liaison
Committee itself.”

He continued: “Local authority elected
members are able to articulate the
concerns of their constituents and the
regulatory bodies are able to raise any
concerns they have or provide advice to
residents.”

Point of View: Resident Member, Bon Yandle of Mount View

Mr Ron Yandle has been a resident’s
member of the Liaison Committee
since its inception in 2007. Speaking’
after the Liaison Committee Meeting in
November 2008, Mr Yandle, who lives in
the cul-de-sac at 3 Mount View, which is
within 40 metres of the edge of the site,
was asked for his personal experiences
living close by.

“It’'s actually not been as bad as |
expected. But | think one of the main
reasons for that is in the last 18 months

we've had a heavy predominance of rain.
April 2008 was a reasonably dry month
and there was at least four or five days
of easterly wind, when we had black
dust everywhere. This was recorded and
admitted.”

So weather conditions do have a
definite impact on local conditions.

“My fear would be that if next spring
and summer [2009] was exceptionally
dry, combined with easterly wind, then we
could have a lot of dust problems. And

there is not a lot, | understand, that we can
do about it. Dust is dust and it blows with
the wind.”

He said the worst of the noise was
when the box cut began, although

_inside his double glazed sitting room

with the television on, the noise was not
discernible. Mr Yandle is waliting to see
what happens over a prolonged period
of dry weather, with easterly winds. He
said he was happy with Miller Argent’s
responses to enquiries so far.

Mystery unmasked?

This newsletter tries to be scrupulously
honest about what is going on at Flos-y-fran.
So it is galling to discover that a newspaper
of The Guardian's stature doesn't bother

1o check its facts, which then fuels
misinformation. It reported .on 16 April 2008,
that Friends of the Earth Swansea were
“rather shocked” to find out that Argent is
wholly owned by BT's pension scheme.
This was then repeated in a local protest
group’s website with the headline “Argent
Unmasked!” This is astonishing. Milier
Argent has nothing to hide. This fact has
been consistently declared by Miller Argent
at every public meeting and presentation
and if any of the protesters had taken the
time to read James Poyner's statement of
evidence to the Welsh Assembly’s public
inquiry, the relationship was clearly stated
on Page 9 on 2 August 2004. This is
publicly available information and there is
nothing secret or sinister about it.

Education and
Training Centre open
for local groups

The Education and Training Centre at the
Cwmbargoed Disposal Point is already a
welcoming gathering place — and a handy
resource for those wishing to use the
latest digital facilities. A number of local
groups, including school projects, have
taken up the opportunity fo come and
use the building.

The Education and Training Centre is
equipped with computer connections
for laptops, and a large-screen projector.
The Centre also offers a starting point
for a visit to the nearby ancient wooded
valley at Cym Golau, a natural area being
maintained and pregserveq by volunteers
and ecological pr@ gs supported by
Miller Argent. Anyone interested in using
the Education Centre should contact Miller
Argent on 0870 111 5600.

Minibuses are a
popular winner

The new minibuses for the community

are also proving a hit. More than 40 local
groups in Merthyr have applied o use the
minibuses, including youth and church
groups, disability charities, and boys and
girls football teams. A booking system has
been set up for the 17-seater bus and the
15-seat vehicle with wheelchair access for
two wheelchairs. For information contact
Miller Argent on 0870 111 5600.
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Paul Stookes

From: "Faul Stookes” <pas@richardbuxton.co uk>
To: "David Yates" <David. Yates@hassetlaw gov k>
Sent: 28 April 2008 21:08

Subject: Re: Lifilewood - Bassetlaw District Council

Mr Yates

Thank you for your note on costs. | am a little surprised by your provisional sstimate. Would you mind
providing & breakdown of your estimate?

Paul Stookes

Richard Buxton Environmental & Fublic Law
198 Victoria Street, Cambridge CB1 1JP
tel. 01223 328933, fax. 01223 301308
e-mail, pas@richardbuxdon oo uk

www.richardbuxion. co.uk

To: law@richardbuxton.co.uk

Ge: David Armiger ; David Hunter ; Nail Taylor
Sent: Monday, April 28, 2008 10:54 AM
Subject: { ittlewood - Bassetlaw District Coundil

Buxtons
Solicitors Cambridge

Dear Mr Stookes

Your faxed letter relating to costs in respect of your client [Mrs LitHewaod) is noted and that you have
received a further notice of funding in respect of the conditional fee armangement entered into,

In order that you may calculate the premium payable in respect of the CFA, T am without prejudice
prepared to confirm that I am making a provisional assessment at this stage of all inclusive costs © be
incurred by Bassetaw Districk Councll s Defendant in the action by a figure representing not in excess of
One hundred and thirty five thousand pounds [£135,000].

This figure is based upon a 2 days hearing in the High Court on 2.1;’22 May and work cariied out to date,

I would reserve the right to amend this figure in the light of your current intentions to seek an application
for an injunction today.

David Yates LL.B MA M.Phil
Council Solicitar

Queens Buildings

Worksop

5802 AH

01804 533274

fax 01909 533703

This erait is only for the use of the addressee. It may contain information which is legally privileged,
confidential and exempt from disclosure. If you are not the intended recipiant you must not copy,
dlistribute or disseminate this email or any endosure to anyone other than the addressee. If you receive
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Paul Stookes

From: "David Yates" <David.Yates{@bassetlaw gov uk=
To: "Paul Stookes" <pas@richardbuxton.co.uk>
Sent: 29 April 2008 07-35

Subject: Re: Littlewood - Bassetlaw District Council

Mr Stookes

I really cannot give a breakdown. I am trying to estimate an unknown in that Counsel's fees are not yet
estabiished, but I suspect with QC and junior they will exceed £84,000.

The situgtion is that, your clienis are effectively ingreasing the workload on a daily if not an hourly basis.
That is clearly their choice, but with the exercise of that choice comes the praspect of increasing costs. My
estimate is taking account of the history to date and the likelihood that your client will continue with what
has been described [not by me] as "frenzied activity” to cause a total closure of activity on the Steetley
site,

The District Coundl does not have a large well qualified legal specialist staff and as a consequence reliance
is being piaced more on oulside resources to deal with the legal challenge.,  That dependence is reflected
in the costs. 1 have placed a figure of not in excess of £135k to cover all contingencigs - If I estimate less,
then | would be criticised at the conclusion of the matter if my estimate fell short of actual costs.

David Yates LL.B M& M.Phil
Council Solicitor

Queens Buildings

Worksop

S802AH

01909 533274

fax 01909 533703

This email is only for the use of the addressee. Tt may contain information which is legally privileged,
confidential and exempt from disclosure. I you are net the intended redpient you must not copy, distribute
or disseminate this email or any enclosure to anvone other than the addressee. If you receive this
commurtication in error please delste it and notify the sender.

All communications sent to or from this organisation may be subject to recording andfor monitoring in
accordance with relevant

leqgislation,
This amail has been scannad for all viruses by the Messagelabs SkyScan
service. For more information on & proactive anti-virus service working
around the clock, around the glcbe, visit hitp://www.messagelabs.com
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